Form14

Rule 1.29/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Completion of R. 1 .29,

Voluntary Arrangement
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 R 1 54
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 . .

For official use
To the Registrar of Companies - . |

Company number

00769170
Name of Company
Insert full name(s) of Travelodge Hotels Limited
company
Insert full name and We David James Costley-Wood Jonathan Charles Marston
address of KPMG LLP 1 Sovereign Square
1 St Peter's Square Sovereign Street
Manchester Leeds
M2 9AE LS14DA
Insert date the supervisors of a voluntary arrangement approved on 4 September 2012
enclose a copy of our notice to the creditors and members of the above-named
company that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, together with a
report of our receipts and payments
Signed ﬂ 6% ; / Dated 17 October 2016
Presenter's name, For Official Use
address
and reference (fany)  James Rivers Insolvency section Post room

KPMG LLP

25/10/2016




e

KPMG LLP Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Restructuring Fax +44 (0) 207 694 3011
15 Canada Square

London E14 5GL

United Kingdom

TO ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE

CVA
ouwref JRR
Contact James Rivers
020 73118091
17 October 2016
Dear Sir/lMadam

Travelodge Hotels Limited — under a Voluntary Arrangement (the ‘Company’)
Joint Supervisors — David Costley-Wood and Jonny Marston

Further to the appointment of Brian Green and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP as Joint
Supervisors of the above company voluntary arrangement ('CVA’) on 4 September
2012, we present our fourth annual, and final, reports to creditors on the progress in
the CVA pursuant to Rules 1 26 and 1 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

Please note that on 5 September 2016 an Order was made in the High Court that Brian
Green be removed from office as Joint Supervisor of the Company with immediate
effect pursuant to Section 7(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 following Mr Green’s
retirement from KPMG LLP. This followed an earlier order made in the High Court on 22
July 2016 appointing David Costley-Wood and Jonny Marston as Joint Supervisors of the
Company in place of Richard Fleming, following Mr Fleming’s retirement from KPMG LLP.

Summaries of the Supervisors' recelpts and payments accounts for the year to 3
September 2016 (“the Period”) and the final period 4 September 2016 to 17 October
2016 (“the Final Period”) are attached as Appendix 1

Capitalised terms In this ietler have the meaning set out in Schedule 1 of the Propoéal
dated 17 August 2012

1 Realisations
1.1 The Compromised Lease Fund

A fund known as the Compromised Lease Fund was established by the CVA into which
additional payments were to be made dependant on the Company's future
performance in each of the years ended 31 December 2013, 2014 and 2015. As

Ragestared n England Ho OC301540
KPIAG LLP 2 LIK Erried iabwhity partiidstap and a member km of the Ragsierad olfice’ |5 Canada Square London, E14 5GL
KPM3 natwork o sidcpenden enember hems atlEstec with KPMG Four tull dotaits of our profestonsl feguiston phiase refer 1o
G PG "} a Swnss snuty Hegatory Informanon uider About/About KFMG a1 waww kg conuk.

Dngumani Classification - KPMG Confldential




kbHG!

KPMG LLP

Travelodge Hotels Lirmted — under a Voluntary Arrangement (the ‘Company’)
Joint Supervisors — Dawid Costley-Wood and Jonny Marston

17 October 2016

previously advised, the Company did not achieve the targets required to tngger any
such payments in the years ended 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2014

However, an additional payment of £1,445,000 was also received as a result of the
Company’s performance dunng the year end 31 December 2015 The final
Compromised Lease Fund available to Landlords was therefore £3,945,000.

1.2 Bank interest

Bank interest of £5,051.94 was earned Iin the Period. These funds do not form part of
the CVA proposals and accordingly, the interest earned has been paid to the Company
net of bank charges of £140

2 Payments

There have been no payments made other than payments to the Company In respect
of bank interest earned on the Compromised Lease Fund during the CVA

3 Creditors and dividends

3 1 Preferential creditors

There were no preferential creditors.
3 2 Non-Preferential creditors

In accordance with the terms of the Proposals the general body of unsecured non-
preferential creditors were excluded from the CVA

Compromised Landlords’ claims were agreed in the sum of £107,854,491 58
3.2.1 Dividends

A first and fina! dividend of 3 66 pence in the pound has been declared and paid on the
agreed claims of the Compromised Landlords

4 Supervisors’ remuneration and expenses
Clause 25.2 of the Proposals states that the Joint Supervisors' remuneration

“Will be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
altending to matters ansing in connection with the CVA.”

Clause 25.3 of the Proposals slates that the Joint Supervisors’ remuneration.

JRR 2
Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal




KPMGLLP

Travelodge Hotels Limited — under a Voluntary Arrangement (the ‘Company’)
Joint Supervisors — David Costley-Wood and Jonny Marston

17 October 2016

*..will be invoiced monthly (or in such other periods as the Jomnt Supervisors determine
appropriate) to THL and shall be pard by THL promptly *

Summaries, broken down by grade of staff and activity, of the Joint Supervisors’ time
costs for the Period, totalling £176,168, and the Final Period, totalling £30,457, are
attached as Appendix 2 together with a schedule of charge out rates

The Joint Supervisors' total time costs at the end of the Final Penod were £387,031
together with total expenses of £68,529 which principally relate to legal fees Overall,
the Company has paid fees and expenses totalling £403,549 These costs have been
paid directly by the Company and did not represent an expense of the Compromised
Lease Fund

5§ Notice of completion of Company Voluntary Arrangement
The Company has complied with its obligations under the CVA.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to rule 1 29(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) to landlords bound by the Company Voluntary Arrangement and to all
creditors and members that the Company Voluntary Arrangement has been fully
implemented and i1s complete with effect from today’s date

This notice formalises our release from office as Joint Supervisors as our duties under
the Company Voluntary Arrangement are complete The Company’s obligations and
duties under the Company Voluntary Arrangement are also at an end

Any quenes in relation to the above should be directed to James Rivers on 020 7311
8091.

Yours faithfuily
For Travelodge Hotels Limited — under a Voluntary Arrangement

g

David Costley-Wood
Joint Supervisor

The Joint Supervisors contract without personal hability

Jonathan Charles Marston and David James Costley-Wood are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
We are bound by tha Insclvency Code of Ethics

JRR 3
Darnmant Claasification - KPMG Confidential




KPMGLLP

Travelodge Holels Lirmted — under a Voluntary Arrangement (the ‘Company’)

Jont Supervisors — David Costley-Wood and Jonny Marston
17 October 2016

Appendix 1

Joint Supervisors' receipts and payments for the periods 4 September 2015 to 3
September 2016 and 4 September 2016 to 17 October 2016.

JRR
. Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial _ . . -




Voluntary Arrangement of
Travelodge Hotels Limited
Supervisors' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2015 From 04/09/2012
of Affairs To 03/09/2016 To 03/0972016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Compromised Lease Fund 3,945,000 00 3,945,000 00
3,945,000 00 3,945,000 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 3,761 13 3,761 13
3,761.13 3,761 13

3,948,761.13

3,948,761.13

REPRESENTED BY
NIB current account w/e 6/10/16

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

3,948,761.13

3,948,761.13

14 October 2016 15 45



Voluntary Arrangement of
Travelodge Hotels Limited
Supervisors' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2016 From 04/09/2012
of Affairs To 17/10/2016 To 17/10/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Compromused Lease Fund NIL 3,945,000 00
NIL 3,945,000 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 1,290 §1 5,051 94
1,290 &1 5,051 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Payment to Travelodge Hotels Limited 4,911.94 4911 94
Bank charges 14600 140 00
(5,051.94) (5,051.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Compromised landlords 3,945,000 00 3,945,000.00
(3,945,000 00) (3,945,000 00)
(3,948,761.13) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

Page lof 1

IPS SQL Ver 2612 10

17 October 2016 14 49



KPMGLLP

Travelodge Hotels Limited - under a Voluntary Arrangement (the ‘Company’)
Joint Supervisors — David Costley-Woed and Jonny Marston

17 October 2016

Appendix 2

JoInt Supervisors’ time costs analysis and schedule of charge out rates for the
periods 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2016 and 4 September 2016 to 17
October 2016.

JRR 5

Docimmant ClasuHication - KPMG Confidentlal




Travelodge Hotels Limited (Company Voluntary Arrangement)
Time Cost Analysis for the perlod 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2016

Partaer/

Drrector
Cashiering
General (Castuering)
R il (&IPS g reviews)
General
Books and records
Fees snd WIP
Statutery ead compliance
App snd sehated formol
Bonding and bordereau
Chechlint & reviens 078
Closure and related formalutes
Pre-appomtment checks
Statutory recerpts and paymeTis sccounts
Stralegy documents 200
Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured chinm 800
General comespondence
Payment of dondends
Statutory reports 850
Realisntion of assets
Cash gnd mvesiments
Leasehold propeny 028
Total In period

Maonager  Administrator Support
300 020
106
020

990 580 050

190

090

’ 500 050
020

025

080
040 040
165 80 7810
$70 1710
130 030
420 560
020
100 520

Tatal hours Time cost Average
hourly rate

120 £1,678 50 £524 53
100 E287 00 £287 00
020 £62 50 £31250
16 20 £8,21500 £507 10
190 E1 168 50 L6115 00

(i} 1+] £24300 270 00
525 £243873 £390 20
020 £7100 £35500
0% £373 £135 00
¢80 £108 00 £13500
280 £197800 £706 43
24990 £135 34250 £541 59
2280 £9,576 00 £420 00
160 £906 60 £566 25
1830 £11,328 50 £E19 04
020 £7100 £355 00
645 £2.659 1% £412 38
33295 £176 167 75 £529 11

All staff who have worked on this assignment including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are included 1n the analysis of time spent The cost of staff in central admimstration functions 1s not
charged directly to the assignment but is reflected n the general level of chargeout rates

Time 15 charged 1 umts of six minutes




‘Travelodge Hotels Limited (Company Voluntary Arrangement)
Time Cost Analysis for the period 4 September 2016 to 17 October 2016

Partaer ! Manzger  Administrator Support  Total hours Time cost Average
Director bourly rate
Cashiering
General (Cattnermyg) 340 160 500 £2234 00 £448.80
Reconciliations (& [PS sccotning reviews) 020 020 £54 00 £270 00
Genernt
Fees and WIP 250 110 420 £2,14100 £50978
Ststutory snd compilance
Checklinn & reviews 15 060 120 3 £1 987 50 £602 27
Closure and related formalines 040 040 £248 00 £61500
S y receipts snd pay 050 0Eo 110 £424 00 £3a5 4%
Sirategy 800 600 £4,770 00 £795 00
Credltors and claims
Agreemcnt of unsecuted ¢l 1020 410 1430 £r 728 50 £540 45
General 100 280 270 850 £3.475 50 £534 63
Paymem of divadends 020 490 770 12 80 £5 908 00 £461 41
Statutory repeens 150 160 310 £145050  F48081
Total in perfod 56 90 £30 457 00 £535 27
—————

All staff who have worked on this assignment including cashiers and sccretartal staff, have charged ime directly to the
assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff in central admumstration functions 1s not charged
directly to the assignment but 13 reflected in the general level of chargeout rates

Time 15 charged 1n umts of six minutes.




SEl ocl Gel oct Jels podddng
0.2 eFA ore nez Jojensuiwpy
GGe ove 0Zg GOt Jafeuey UBISISSYAOIRASILIWDY JOIUAS
o6y Sov orY 0Zy Jabeuepy
519 685 0SS T4%] Jabeueyy tosg
S04 049 0.9 GE9 JojoRug
G6. 5ol 217 1A Jaujed
ONIMALINYLS A
3 3 F 3
9102 18qo100 L} 7102 Jequides 0¢ |e10Z Joquaidas O¢ 2102 Jaquiaides OF
0l pL0Z J2q0100 L | O1EL0Z 19GO0 | | 01 210Z 490100 | |Z10Z Jequiandag g

VA2 eyy Buunp uonesado uj sejel 3no ebiey? jo Lewwng

(uswabueiry Kiejunjop Auedwod) pejiwi s|910H oBpotonest




